

LONG LOOP

Splits	Cumulative	Start Campsite On Apple Canyon Hwy 74	Left
1.05	1.15		Right
1.63	2.68	Right Thomas Mountain Road 6513	Right
4.48	7.16	Right, begin Rouse Ridge	Right
0.79	7.95	Cross Cattle Guard and Stay Right on Rouse	Right
14.61	22.56	Private road goes straight into orange groves, stay left	Left
1.73	24.29	Cranstons Ranger Station "water" Head up Hwy 74	Right
2.61	26.9	Left onto Control Road	Left
6.05	32.95	Hub - take hard left onto Fuel Break rd	Left
0.59	33.54	Right Silver Crag (top entrance, near rocks) stay left, climb	Right
0.62	34.16	Left onto Mystic Creek, climb	Left
0.8	34.96	Stay left on main trail (not right onto Mystic Dubbing)	Left
0.29	35.25	Go straight across Project X downhill trail	Straight
1.32	36.57	Stay left on main trail (Toptimator)	Left
1.78	38.35	Top of Optimator	Straight
1.17	39.52	Stay Straight on main trail (Bottomator)	Straight
0.84	40.36	Veer downhill onto Project X downhill trail XXX	Straight
0.32	40.68	Stay straight onto Upper Fence (not right)	Left
0.13	40.81	Hub - take left towards paved road	Left
1.86	42.67	Turn left onto hwy 243	Right
0.22	42.89	Veer right onto South Circle Dr.	Right
0.91	43.8	Turn right onto Strong Dr.	Right
0.14	43.94	Turn right on Hemstreet	Right
0.05	43.99	Turn left onto Tahquitz View	Left
0.74	44.73	Turn Left to Climb Southridge Fire Road	Left
0.2	44.93	Turn Right onto Southridge Singletrack Climb	Right
1.42	46.35	After going through boulders turn right onto singletrack	Right
0.58	46.93	Reflector/campsite - stay straight across rd onto singletrack	Straight
1.43	48.36	Turn right onto middle southridge downhill singletrack	Right
1.47	49.83	Turn left at landing onto Snakeskin Trail	Left
1.57	51.4	Bear right to climb Cahuilla Cutoff	Right
1.08	52.48	Cross dip and veer left onto First Brother trail	Left
0.94	53.42	Bottom of first bro. turn left on Bonita Vista Road	Left
0.09	53.51	Left onto the Spine trail	Left
0.71	54.22	Turn right on 2nd Brother trail	Right
0.54	54.76	Cross road onto Grindstone trail (to the right slightly)	Right
1.49	56.25	Rt on May Valley Rd.	Right
0.03	56.28	Right onto Secret Trail	Right
2.17	58.45	Left onto Rage through the sage (after missing link)	Left
1.66	60.11	Back at camp	Home

